SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SMW(Crl.) No(s).1/2019

IN RE ALARMING RISE IN THE NUMBER OF REPORTED CHILD RAPE INCIDENTS

Petitioner(s)

(Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Advocate (A.C.), Mr. Krishna Dev Jagarlamudi, Advand Ms. Uttara Babbar, Adv.

(IA No.135383/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No.132386/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No.132388/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No.135376/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No.143390/2019 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No.132359/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

IA No.135378/2019 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

WITH

SLP(C) No.34251/2017 (XVI)

IA No.140212/2019 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM PAYMENT OF COSTS

IA No.139570/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(C) No.819/2019 (PIL-W)

Date: 25-09-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

Counsel for the parties:

By Courts Motion, AOR

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)

Ms. Svadha Shankar, Adv.

Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR (A.C.)

Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, Adv.

Mr. Manan Bansal, Adv.

Mr. KrishnA Dev J., AOR

Mr. Rakesh Kr. Singh, DJS Officer

on behalf of Mr. Surinder S. Rathi, Registrar,

Supreme Court of India

For CBI Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG

Ms. Neela Gokhale, Adv.

Ms. Shruti Dixit, Adv.

Mr. Ilam Paridi, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Nair, AOR

Mrs. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Sharma, Adv.

Ms. pallavi Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Om Narayan, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR

Mr. Manoj V. George, Adv.

Ms. Shilpa Liza George, Adv.

Mr. Aakarsh Kamra, AOR

Mr. K.M Vignesh Ram, Adv.

State of Assam

Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR

Ms. Palak Mahajan, Adv.

Arunachal Pradesh

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR

Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

Mr. Satyendra Kumar Srivastav, Adv.

Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR

Dr. Rajesh Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Tanuja Manjari Patra, Adv.

Ms. Sweta Mulchandani, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Selvaraj S., Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Pandey, Adv.

Ms. Aswathi M.K., AOR

Mr. Vishal Prasad, AOR

State of Karnataka

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.

Md. Afzal Ansari, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

Ms. Ritu Rastogi, Adv.

Ms. Sasmita Tripathy, Adv.

Ms. Gitanjali Tripathy, Adv.

Ms. Sangeeta Joshi, Adv.

State of H.P

Mr. Vikas Mahajan AAG

Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR

State of J&K

Mr. G.M. Kawoosa, Adv.

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR

State of Goa

Mr. Arun R. Pedneker, AOR

Ms. Mukti Chowdhary, Adv.

Mr. Leishangthem Roshmani Kh, AOR

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR

State of Odisha Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR

Mr. Ankit Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

State of Mizoram Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv.

Ms. Bansuri Swaraj, Adv.

Ms. Arshiya Ghose, Adv. Mr. Divyansh Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Shourajeet Chakravarty, Adv.

Ms. Ana Upadhyay, Adv. Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

State of T.N. Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. S. Raja Rajeshwaran, Adv.

Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR

Mr. S. Debabrata Reddy, Adv.

State of A.P. Mr. G.N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

Ms. Sujatha Bagadhi, Adv.

State of U.P. Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR

Mr. D. Rama Krishna Reddy, Adv.

Ms. Poonam Kaushik, Adv. Mr. Gagan Deep Kaur, Adv.

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.

State of Uttarakhand Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR

Mr. Ashok Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Arora, AOR

Ms. Indira Jaisingh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv.

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR

Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.

Mr. Saurav Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Supratik Sarkar, Adv.

Ms. Siddiqua Parveen, Adv.

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR

Ms. Kajal Dalal, Adv.

Mr. Amit Verma, Adv.

Mr. Prastut Dalvi, Adv.

Ms. Disha Wedekar, Adv.

Mr. Paras Nath Singh, Adv.

M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR

Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

State of Jharkhand Mr. Jaye

Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR

Ms. Shalya Agarwal, Adv.

State of Meghalaya

Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.

Mr. K.V. Kharlyngdoh, Adv.

Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.

State of Punjab

Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR

High Court of Sikkim

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.

Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.

Mr. Amit Arora, Adv.

M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR

Mr. K. V. Vijayakumar, AOR

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Ms. Swati Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. Mehul M. Gupta, Adv.

Mr. R. P. Gupta, AOR

Intervenor-in-person, AOR

Mr. Siddharth Dave, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sunil Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prem Sunder Jha, AOR

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR

Mr. Piyush Dwivedi, AOR

Ms. Kislaya Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Vaibhav P. Shukla, Adv.

Govt. of Puduchery Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR

Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. S. Manuraj, Adv.

State of Tripura Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.

Mr. Kabir Shakar Bose, Adv.

Mr. Sataroop Das, Adv.

State of Udisha Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, AOR

State of Gujarat Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.

Mr. A.P. Mayee, Adv.

State of Sikkim Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.

for Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv. for Mr. Narendra Kumar, Adv.

UT of Andaman & Nicobar Ms. G. Indira, Adv. Administration

Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.

Mr. Anoop Kandari, Adv.

State of Rajasthan Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Satyendra Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Shailja Nanda Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Harsha Vinoy, Adv. Mr. Arpit Parkash, Adv. Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

State of Kerala Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Jishnu M.K., Adv.

Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv. Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

SLP (C) No.34251/2017

At the request of the appellant, list for hearing on 01.10.2019 at 10:30 a.m. It is made clear that no further adjournment will be granted.

SMW(Crl.) No(s).1/2019- In relation to the Trial

Report of CBI in R.C No.12 of 2019 indicates that otherwise investigation is complete but the statement of Mahender Singh, Advocate, who was driving the vehicle at the relevant time, could not be recorded since he is still not in a position to make a statement. Therefore, as prayed, two weeks further time is granted.

One week's time is granted to file the chargesheet in R.C.11 of 2018. We, however, direct the Court concerned not to record the statement of the investigating officer, in R.C No.8 of 2018, till the chargesheet is filed in R.C.11 of 2018 and, therefore, time for deciding the R.C.8 of 2018 shall stand extended accordingly.

We have also perused the report of the Trial Court wherein the learned Trial Judge has requested for further extension of time. We are satisfied with the reason given in the report and extend the time as prayed for.

I.A. No.143390 of 2019, I.A. No.146230 of 2019

The applicant/Devendra Singh has prayed that though protection has been granted by this Court to him by providing security by C.R.P.F., the officers deputed are unclear whether they have to accompany the applicant when he comes to Delhi or not. We clarify that whenever the applicant has to travel to Delhi or Lucknow, security has to be provided to him.

Status of POCSO Courts

State of Rajasthan has filed an affidavit to the effect that as far as the State of Rajasthan is concerned it has designated

exclusive POCSO Courts in each and every district in the State. We place on record our appreciation for the State of Rajasthan for taking this step even before orders were passed by this Court. We hope that the other States will also follow suit.

A report has been filed by Mr. S.S. Rathi, Registrar, Supreme Court of India, in respect of various directions. This report shall be taken up on 01.10.2019. We, however, accept the request made in the last portion of the report to extend the time for collating data by a period of six weeks.

Status report with regard to setting up of POCSO Courts and other directions be submitted by the Union of India before 01.10.2019. List on the said date.

I.A. No. 135376/2019

This application is rejected.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(NISHA TRIPATHI)
BRANCH OFFICER