

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.14

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SMW(Cr1.) No(s).1/2019

IN RE ALARMING RISE IN THE NUMBER OF REPORTED
CHILD RAPE INCIDENTS

Petitioner(s)

(Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Advocate (A.C.), Mr. Krishna Dev Jagarlamudi, Adv
and Ms. Uttara Babbar, Adv [ONLY W.P.(C)NO.819/2019 AND SLP(C)NO.
34251/2017 TO BE TAKEN UP AGAINST THIS ITEM])

WITH

SLP(C) No.34251/2017 (XVI)

IA No.140212/2019 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM PAYMENT OF
COSTS, IA No. 139570/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(C) No.819/2019 (PIL-W)

Date : 03-10-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

Counsel for the parties:

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG
Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR
Ms. Nidhi Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Chouhan, Adv.
Mr. Om Narayan, Adv.
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.
Mrs. Neela Kedar Gokhale, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.
Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
Ms. Shivikka Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Arzu Paul, Adv.
Mr. N. Pavana, Adv.
Ms. Riya Soni, Adv.
Mr. Ilam Paridi, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Dixit, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

Mr. Manoj V. George, Adv.
Ms. Shilpa Liza George, Adv.
Mr. Aakarsh Kamra, Adv.

	Mr. D. Rama Krishna Reddy, Adv. Ms. Poonam Kaushik, Adv. Ms. Gagan Deep Kaur, Adv. Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.
State of Mizoram	Ms. Indira Jaisingh, Sr. Adv. Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv. Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv. Ms. Kajal Dalal, Adv. Mr. Amit Verma, Adv. Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv. Mr. Prastut Dalvi, Adv. Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv. Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv. Mr. Saurav Gupta, Adv. Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv. Ms. Bansuri Swaraj, Adv. Ms. Arshiya Ghose, Adv. Mr. Divyansh Tiwari, Adv. Mr. Shourajeet Chakravarty, Adv. Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv. Mr. Supratik Sarkar, Adv. Mr. Siddiqua Parveen, Adv. M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR
State of Arunachal Pradesh	Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.
State of Goa W.P.(C) 819/19	Mr. Arun R. Pedneker, Adv. Mr. Hitesh Kr. Sharma, Adv. Ms. Mukti Chowdhary, Adv.
State of Assam	Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR Ms. Palak Mahajan, Adv.
State of Arunachal Pradesh	Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv. Mr. Satyendra Kumar Srivastav, Adv.
State of Chhattisgarh	Dr. Rajesh Pandey, Adv. Ms. Tanuja Manjari Patra, Adv. Ms. Shweta Mulchandani, Adv. Mr. Manoj Selvaraj S., Adv. Mr. Mahesh Pandey, Adv. Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR Mr. Vishal Prasad, AOR
R-18	Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.

	Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR Mr. Satish Kapoor, Adv. Ms. Gitanjali Tripathy, Adv. Ms. Ritu Rastogi, Adv. Ms. Sangeeta Joshi, Adv. Ms. Sasmita Tripathy, Adv.
State of H.P.	Mr. Vikas Mahajan, Adv. Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv. Mr. Aakash Varma, Adv. Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR
State of Manipur	Mr. Leishangthem Roshmani Kh, AOR Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv. Ms. Maibam Babina, Adv. Mr. Aribam Jankinath Sharma, Adv.
State of Nagaland	Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv. Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR Mr. Ankit Agarwal, Adv. Mr. Amartya Singh, Adv. Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
R-24 in W.P.(C) 819/19	Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.
State of T.N.	Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR Mr. Rajarajeshwaran S., Adv.
State of Odisha SLP(C)34251/17	Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR Mr. S. Debabrata Reddy, Adv. Mr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv. Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR
State of Uttarakhand W.P.(C) 819/19	Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
W.P.(C) 819/19	Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv. Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.
State of Gujarat	Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv. Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.

	Mr. Vinay Arora, AOR
UT of Andaman & Nicobar	Ms. G. Indira, Adv.
	Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
State of Jharkhand	Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR Ms. Shalja Agarwal, Adv. Mr. Udit Bansal, Adv. Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.
State of Meghalaya	Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR Mr. Deniel Stone Lyngdoh, Adv. Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv. Mr. K.V. Kharlyndoh, Adv.
	Ms. Aruna Mathur, AOR Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv. Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv. Mr. Amit Arora, Adv. Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv. M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR
	Mr. K. V. Vijayakumar, AOR
	Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR Ms. Swati Bhardwaj, Adv.
	Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
	Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
For intervenor in W.P.(C) 819/19	Mr. Piyush Dwivedi, AOR
State of Punjab	Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR
	Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR Mr. R. P. Gupta, AOR Intervenor-in-person, AOR Mr. Prem Sunder Jha, AOR Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR
State of Bihar	Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR Ms. BiHu S. Mukerji, Adv. Mr. Samarth Khanna, Adv.

State of Andhra Pradesh Mr. G.N. Reddy, AOR
Mrs. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Mrs. Sujatha Bagadhi, Adv.
Mr. Mahfooz Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Anand, Adv.

State of Meghalaya Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Shaurya Sahay, Adv.

State of Kerala Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.
Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.
Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

State of Maharashtra Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, AOR
Mr. Anoop Kandari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.34251/2017

Leave granted.

Arguments heard.

Judgment reserved only with regard to conflict between National Human Rights Commission and West Bengal Child Rights Commission especially in regard to interpretation of Section 13(2) of the Act.

W.P.(C) No.819/2019

List on 05.11.2019.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU KAPOOR)
BRANCH OFFICER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SMW(Cr1.) No(s).1/2019

IN RE ALARMING RISE IN THE NUMBER OF REPORTED
CHILD RAPE INCIDENTS

Petitioner(s)

(Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Advocate (A.C.), Mr. Krishna Dev Jagarlamudi, Adv
and Ms. Uttara Babbar, Adv [ONLY W.P.(C)NO.819/2019 AND SLP(C)NO.
34251/2017 TO BE TAKEN UP AGAINST THIS ITEM])

WITH

SLP(C) No.34251/2017 (XVI)

IA No.140212/2019 - APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM PAYMENT OF
COSTS, IA No. 139570/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

W.P.(C) No.819/2019 (PIL-W)

Date : 03-10-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

Counsel for the parties:

Mr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG
Ms. Anindita Pujari, AOR
Ms. Nidhi Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pallavi Chouhan, Adv.
Mr. Om Narayan, Adv.
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.
Mrs. Neela Kedar Gokhale, Adv.
Mr. S.S. Rebello, Adv.
Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
Ms. Shivikka Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Arzu Paul, Adv.
Mr. N. Pavana, Adv.
Ms. Riya Soni, Adv.
Mr. Ilam Paridi, Adv.
Ms. Shruti Dixit, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

Mr. Manoj V. George, Adv.
Ms. Shilpa Liza George, Adv.
Mr. Aakarsh Kamra, Adv.

Mr. D. Rama Krishna Reddy, Adv.

	Ms. Poonam Kaushik, Adv. Ms. Gagan Deep Kaur, Adv. Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.
State of Mizoram	Ms. Indira Jaisingh, Sr. Adv. Mr. Suhaan Mukerji, Adv. Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv. Ms. Kajal Dalal, Adv. Mr. Amit Verma, Adv. Mr. Abhishek Manchanda, Adv. Mr. Prastut Dalvi, Adv. Mr. Naveen Kumar, Adv. Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv. Mr. Saurav Gupta, Adv. Mr. Siddhesh Kotwal, Adv. Ms. Bansuri Swaraj, Adv. Ms. Arshiya Ghose, Adv. Mr. Divyansh Tiwari, Adv. Mr. Shourajeet Chakravarty, Adv. Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv. Mr. Supratik Sarkar, Adv. Mr. Siddiqua Parveen, Adv. M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR
State of Arunachal Pradesh	Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.
State of Goa W.P.(C) 819/19	Mr. Arun R. Pedneker, Adv. Mr. Hitesh Kr. Sharma, Adv. Ms. Mukti Chowdhary, Adv.
State of Assam	Ms. Diksha Rai, AOR Ms. Palak Mahajan, Adv.
State of Arunachal Pradesh	Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv. Mr. Satyendra Kumar Srivastav, Adv.
State of Chhattisgarh	Dr. Rajesh Pandey, Adv. Ms. Tanuja Manjari Patra, Adv. Ms. Shweta Mulchandani, Adv. Mr. Manoj Selvaraj S., Adv. Mr. Mahesh Pandey, Adv. Ms. Aswathi M.k., AOR Mr. Vishal Prasad, AOR
R-18	Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.

	Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR Mr. Satish Kapoor, Adv. Ms. Gitanjali Tripathy, Adv. Ms. Ritu Rastogi, Adv. Ms. Sangeeta Joshi, Adv. Ms. Sasmita Tripathy, Adv.
State of H.P.	Mr. Vikas Mahajan, Adv. Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv. Mr. Aakash Varma, Adv. Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR
State of Manipur	Mr. Leishangthem Roshmani Kh, AOR Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv. Ms. Maibam Babina, Adv. Mr. Aribam Jankinath Sharma, Adv.
State of Nagaland	Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv. Mrs. Swarupama Chaturvedi, AOR Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR Mr. Ravi Prakash Mehrotra, AOR Mr. Ankit Agarwal, Adv. Mr. Amartya Singh, Adv. Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
R-24 in W.P.(C) 819/19	Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.
State of T.N.	Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR Mr. Rajarajeshwaran S., Adv.
State of Odisha SLP(C)34251/17	Mr. Shibashish Misra, AOR Mr. S. Debabrata Reddy, Adv. Mr. Chandan Kumar Mandal, Adv. Ms. Garima Prashad, AOR
State of Uttarakhand W.P.(C) 819/19	Mr. Jatinder Kumar Bhatia, AOR Mr. Ashutosh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
W.P.(C) 819/19	Mr. R.R. Rajesh, Adv. Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, Adv.
State of Gujarat	Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee, Adv. Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, Adv.

	Mr. Vinay Arora, AOR
UT of Andaman & Nicobar	Ms. G. Indira, Adv.
	Mr. Guntur Prabhakar, AOR Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
State of Jharkhand	Mr. Gopal Prasad, AOR Ms. Shalja Agarwal, Adv. Mr. Udit Bansal, Adv. Mr. Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.
State of Meghalaya	Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR Mr. Deniel Stone Lyngdoh, Adv. Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv. Mr. K.V. Kharlyndoh, Adv.
	Ms. Aruna Mathur, AOR Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv. Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv. Mr. Amit Arora, Adv. Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv. M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR
	Mr. K. V. Vijayakumar, AOR
	Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR Ms. Swati Bhardwaj, Adv.
	Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
	Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
For intervenor in W.P.(C) 819/19	Mr. Piyush Dwivedi, AOR
State of Punjab	Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR
	Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR Mr. R. P. Gupta, AOR Intervenor-in-person, AOR Mr. Prem Sunder Jha, AOR Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR
State of Bihar	Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR Ms. Bihu S. Mukerji, Adv. Mr. Samarth Khanna, Adv.
State of Andhra Pradesh	Mr. G.N. Reddy, AOR

Mrs. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
Mrs. Sujatha Bagadhi, Adv.
Mr. Mahfooz Nazki, AOR
Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
Mr. Arvind Anand, Adv.

State of Meghalaya

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Ms. Rekha Bakshi, Adv.
Mr. Shaurya Sahay, Adv.

State of Kerala

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.
Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.
Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.
Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

State of Maharashtra

Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, AOR
Mr. Anoop Kandari, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No.34251/2017

Leave granted.

Arguments heard.

Judgment reserved

W.P.(C) No.819/2019

List on 05.11.2019.

(ARJUN BISHT)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RENU KAPOOR)
BRANCH OFFICER