

ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.15

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 110552/2022 in SMW (Cr1.) No(s). 1/2019

IN RE ALARMING RISE IN THE NUMBER OF REPORTED CHILD RAPE INCIDENTS
 Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Respondent(s)

([ONLY I.A. NO. 110552 OF 2022 IN SMW(CRL) 1 OF 2019 IS TO BE LISTED]..... The name of following Advocates may be treated to have been show in the list: Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Advocate (A.C.), Ms. Uttara Babbar and Ms. K.V. Bhararathi Upadhyaya, Adv.

IA No. 110552/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

Date : 16-09-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA BOSE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Petitioner(s) By Courts Motion, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Ld. ASG
 Mr. Neeraj K Sharma, Adv.
 Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.
 Ms. Neela Kedar Gokhale, Adv.
 Mr. Salvador Santosh Rebello, Adv.
 Ms. Priyanka Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Prahil Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Harender Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Ambuj Saraswat, Adv.
 Mr. Manish Kumar Tiwari, Adv.
 Ms. Saloni Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Aman Kumar Raizada, Adv.
 Mr. Vimal Johnson Kerketta, Adv.
 Mr. Harsh Singhal, Adv.
 Ms. Suhashini Sen, Adv.
 Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
 Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
 Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

Ms. Tasneem Ahmadi, Adv.
 Ms. Mahima Rathi, Adv.
 Mr. Sanawar Choudhary, Adv.
 Mr. Jatin Bhatt, Adv.
 Mr. Aayushman Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Harshit Gahlot, Adv.
Mr. Dhruv yadav, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Apoorv Kurup, AOR

Mr. P.V. Yogeshwaran, AAG
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Mr. Nirmal Kumar Ambastha, Adv.
Mr. Prakhar Srivastav, Adv.
Ms. Ayushi Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Vipul Abhishek, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Parang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR
Intervenor-in-person, AOR

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR
Mr. Avi Dhankhar, Adv.
Ms. Gyanvi Roy, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Dev Jagarlamudi, AOR
Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR
Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, AOR

Mr. S. Dhanjay Reddy, Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Rajora, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr. T. Veran Reddy, Adv.
Mr. S. Ashok Reddy, Adv.
Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. Prem Sunder Jha, AOR
Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, AOR

Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR
Mr. Sudesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.

Mr. B. V. Balaram Das, AOR

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Mr. Aakash Nandolia, Adv.
Mr. Sagun Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arpit Parkash, Adv.
Mr. Vikalp Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR
Mr. Jenis Francis, Adv.
Mr. Anupam Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K. Roy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Sibbo Sankar Mishra, AOR
Ms. Rashi Bansal, AOR
M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR
Mr. R. Nedumaran, AOR

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR
Mr. Akshay C. Shrivastava, Adv.
Mrs. Bihu Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pratishtha Vij, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. Prashant Shrikant Kenjale, AOR

Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR

Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Jhaku, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR
Mr. Siddharth Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Bishwendra N. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shivani, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Goel, AOR

Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR
Ms. Sweena Nair, Adv.
Mr. P. Mohith Rao, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR
Ms. Deepanwita Priyanka, AOR

Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, AOR
Mr. Chetan Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Prasanna, Adv.
Mr. Udit Bakshi, Adv.
Ms. Priyal Garg, Adv.

Mr. K. parameshwar, AOR
 Ms. A Sregurupriya, Adv.
 Ms. Arti Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
 Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Vinay Arora, AOR
 Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR
 Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.
 Mr. Sajal Singhai, Adv.

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
 Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
 Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Standing counsel
 Mr. Saurabh Jain, Add. Standing Counsel
 Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR
 Ms. Aastha Shreshta, Adv.

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR
 Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.
 Mr. Shaik Mohamad Haneef, Adv.
 Mr. T. Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.
 Mr. K.V. Girish Chowdary, Adv.
 Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, AOR
 Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR
 Mr. Abbas B, Adv.

Mr. Avneesh Arputham, Adv.
 Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
 Mr. Praveen Kr. Singh, Adv.
 M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR
 Mr. Ankit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Renjith B. Marar, Adv.
 Ms. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, AOR
 Mr. Arun Poomulli, Adv.
 Ms. Aswathi S. Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
 Mr. Arnav Singh Deo, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
 Ms. Mukti Chowdhary, AOR
 Mr. Dilip Annasaheb Taur, AOR

Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv. (Amicus Curiae)
 Ms. Uttara Babbar, AOR
 Ms. Suveni Bhagat, Adv.
 Mr. Shrirang Varma, Adv.
 Mr. Arjun Ranganathan, Adv.
 Ms. Shipra Jain, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
 Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.
 Mr. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Mr. Upendra Mishra, Adv.
 Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.
 Mr. P.S. Negi, Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR
 Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR

Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
 Mr. Ravinder Singh, Adv.
 Ms. Raveesha Gupta, Adv.
 Ms. Mantika Haryani, Adv.
 Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR
 Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
 Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR
 Mr. Abhishek Pandey, Adv.
 Mr. Abhivyakti Banerjee, Adv.

Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR

Mr. Neela Gokhale, Adv.
 Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR
 Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.
 Mr. Rajiv Kumar Sinha, Adv.
 Mr. Simanta Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Sunil Saraogi, Adv.
 Mr. Varun Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Jainendra Kumar, Adv.
 Mr. Ashish Kumar Sinha, Adv.
 Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
 Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
 Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR
 Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR
 Mr. R. P. Gupta, AOR
 M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR

Ms. Garima Prashad, Sr. Adv. AAG
 Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
 Mr. Adit Jayeshbhai Shah, Adv.

Mr. Akshai Malik, Adv.
 Mr. Khawan Saleem, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR
 Mr. mayank Dahiya, Adv.
 ms. Priyanka, Adv.

Ms. Taruna Ardhendumauli Prasad, Adv.
 Ms. Shreya Srivastava, Adv.
 Mr. Ashish Maddan, Adv.
 Mr. Aman sing bhadoria, Adv.
 Ms. Ananya Sahu, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Jhamba, Adv.
 Ms. Thonpinao Thangal, Adv.
 Mr. Samil Ali Khan, Adv.

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG
 Ms. Neelak Gokhale, Adv.
 Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
 ms. Shagun Thakur, Adv.

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR
 Mr. Nupur Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Shobhit Dwivedi, Adv.
 Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Mahara, Adv.

Mr. Siddharath Dharmadhikari, Adv.
 Mr. Aaditya A. Pande, AOR
 Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

List the matter alongwith I.A. Nos.110278, 110282 & 110283 of
 2021 on 26.09.2022.

(JATINDER KAUR)
 SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VIDYA NEGI)
 ASSISTANT REGISTRAR