

ITEM NO.12

COURT NO.14

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA

132359/2019, 132386/2019, 135383/2019, 146230/2019, 38321/2020, 2771/2021, 44299/2021, 44301/2021, 59198/2021, 110278/2021, 110282/2021, 110283/2021, 165036/2021, 165377/2021, 22143/2022, 110552/2022, 110553/2022, in SMW (CrI.) No(s). 1/2019

**IN RE ALARMING RISE IN THE NUMBER OF REPORTED
CHILD RAPE INCIDENTS**

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

Respondent(s)

(Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Advocate (A.C.), Ms. Uttara Babbar, Adv

1. A letter dated 20.09.2021 received from Sh. Dharmesh Sharma, Principal District & Session Judge (West) Tis Hazari Courts.
2. Letter received from Sh. Mahesh Singh through Welfare Officer, Central Jail, Tihar

IA No. 110278/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 110552/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
 IA No. 110282/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 44301/2021 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 146230/2019 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
 IA No. 135383/2019 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 132386/2019 - CLARIFI/DIRECTION
 IA No. 2771/2021 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION
 IA No. 59198/2021 - CORRECTION OF MISTAKES IN THE JUDGMENT
 IA No. 110553/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 110283/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
 IA No. 38321/2020 - EXTENSION OF TIME
 IA No. 165036/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
 IA No. 132359/2019 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 44299/2021 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
 IA No. 165377/2021 - MODIFICATION OF COURT ORDER
 IA No. 22143/2022 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date : 14-05-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI
 HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL**

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Mehmood Pracha, Adv.
 Mr. Nujhat Naseem, Adv.
 Ms. Bharathi K.V. Upadhyay, AOR

By Courts Motion, AOR**For Respondent(s)**

Mr. Chirag M. Shroff, AOR
Mr. Dhananjay Kataria, Adv.

Mr. Shreekant Neelappa Terdal, AOR
Ms. Jaspreet Gogia, AOR
Mr. Vinod Sharma, AOR
Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Mr. Kunal Chatterji, AOR
Ms. Maitrayee Banerjee, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Bansal, Adv.
Ms. Kshitij Singh, Adv.

Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Bhadola, Adv.

Mr. R. P. Gupta, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Arora, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pashupathi Nath Razdan, AOR
Mr. Mirza Kayesh Begg, Adv.
Ms. Maitreyee Jagat Joshi,, Adv.
Mr. Astik Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Tomar,, Adv.
Mr. Argha Roy, Adv., Adv.
Ms. Ojaswini Gupta,, Adv.
Ms. Ruby, Adv.
Mr. Nirmal Kumar Ambastha, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Raj, Adv.

Mr. Akshai Malik, Adv.
Mr. Khawar Saleem, Adv.
Mr. Nikhil Jain, AOR
Ms. Divya Jain, Adv.
Ms. Monica Dhingra, Adv.

Intervenor-in-person, AOR
Mr. Ankit Goel, AOR
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
Mr. Nirnimesh Dube, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, A.S.G.

Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
 Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, Adv.
 Ms. Suhasini Sen, Adv.
 Ms. Shagun Thakur, Adv.
 Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Prem Sunder Jha, AOR

Mr. K. parameshwar, AOR
 Mr. K. Parameshwar, Amicus Curiae
 Ms. Kanti, Adv.
 Mr. Chinmay Kalgaonkar, Adv.
 Ms. Raji Gururaj, Adv.

Mr. T. G. Narayanan Nair, AOR
 Ms. Samyuktha H Nair, Adv.

Ms. Rashi Bansal, AOR

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
 Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
 Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
 Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
 Mr. Aditya Krishna, Adv.
 Ms. Preet S. Phanse, Adv.
 Mr. Adarsh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
 Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR
 Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Adv.
 Ms. Saba A.k. Patel, Adv.

Mr. Sanjai Kumar Pathak, AOR
 Mr. Arvind Kumar Tripathi, Adv.
 Mrs. Shashi Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Chakravarty, Adv.
 Ms. Astha Sharma, AOR
 Mr. Shreyas Awasthi, Adv.

Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR
 Ms. Niharika Tanwar, Adv.

Mr. Subhasish Mohanty, AOR
 M/S. Arputham Aruna And Co, AOR
 M/S. Plr Chambers And Co., AOR
 Mr. Mahesh Thakur, AOR
 Mr. Gaurav Agrawal, AOR

Ms. Sindoor Vnl, AOR

Ms. Thithiksha Padmam, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Mathur, AOR

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Pukhrambam Ramesh Kumar, AOR

Mr. Karun Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Anupama Ngangom, Adv.

Ms. Rajkumari Divyasana, Adv.

Mr. R.rajasekhar, Adv.

Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR

Mr. Ahanthem Henry, Adv.

Mr. Ahanthem Rohen Singh, Adv.

Mr. Mohan Singh, Adv.

Ms. Khoisnam Nirmala Devi, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Mihir, AOR

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, AOR

Mr. Parth Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.

Ms. Ambali Vedasen, Adv.

Ms. Kamlika Samadder, Adv.

Mr. Dr.mahesh Y. Reddy, Adv.

Mr. Surajit Paul, Adv.

Ms. Mom Bannerji, Adv.

Mr. Sameer Mehndiratta, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Sinha Roy, Adv.

Mr. Gyanesh Kumar Maheshwari, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Monica Haseja, Adv.

Ms. Rachna Ranjan, Adv.

Mr. Md Sontu Mia, Adv.

Ms. Moni Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Tomar, Adv.

Mr. Bacha Babu Mistry, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Verma, Adv.

Mr. Mata Prasad Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Shanker Dvivedi, Standing Counsel, Adv.

Ms. Tulika Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Beenu Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Venkat Narayan, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Dev Jagarlamudi, AOR

Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR

Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ekta Bharati, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. P. I. Jose, AOR
Mr. Remish Lakra, Adv.

Mr. Renjith B. Marar, Adv.
Ms. Lakshmi N. Kaimal, AOR
Mr. Rajkumar Pavothil, Adv.
Mr. Arun Poomulli, Adv.
Mr. Keshavraaj Nair, Adv.
Mr. Avinash Krishnakumar, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Vardhan Shah Shyam, Adv.

Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR
Mr. Sachin Singh Dalal, Adv.
Mr. Robin V.s., Adv.

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR
Mr. Pranav P P, Adv.

Mr. Som Raj Choudhury, AOR
Ms. Shrutee Aradhana, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR
Mr. T.K. Nayak, Adv.
Ms. Marbiang Khongwir, Adv.

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR
Mr. Ravi Shanker Jha, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Garg, AOR
Ms. Radhika Gautam, AOR

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR
Mr. Sujay Jain, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Garg, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Shrikant Kenjale, AOR

Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, AOR

Ms. Dharita Malkan, Adv.

Mr. Alok Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kush Goel, Adv.

Mr. Ryan Singh, Adv.

Mr. Suraj Pandey, Adv.

M/S. Parekh & Co., AOR

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Mr. Atul Kumar, AOR

Ms. Sweety Singh, Adv.

Ms. Archana Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Kanhaiya Singhal, AOR

Mr. Prasanna, Adv.

Ms. Vani Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Ujwal Ghai, Adv.

Mr. Teeksh, Adv.

Mr. Udit Bakshi, Adv.

Mr. Gautam Narayan, AOR

Ms. Asmita Singh, Adv.

Mr. Harshit Goel, Adv.

Mr. K.v. Vibhu Prasad, Adv.

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR

Ms. Eliza Bar, Adv.

Ms. Mukti Chowdhary, AOR

Mr. Rahul Kaushik, AOR

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR

Ms. Rachna Gandhi, Adv.

Mr. Rajiv Kumar Choudhry , AOR

Mr. Mahfooz Ahsan Nazki, AOR

Mr. Polanki Gowtham, Adv.

Mr. Kv Girish Chowdary, Adv.

Mr. T Vijaya Bhaskar Reddy, Adv.

Ms. Rajeswari Mukherjee, Adv.

Mr. Meeran Maqbool, Adv.

Ms. Archita Nigam, Adv.

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. G. N. Reddy, AOR

Mr. Aravindh S., AOR

Mr. Akshay Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Ekta Moyal, Adv.

Mr. Niranjan Sahu, AOR
Mrs. Prabhati Nayak, Adv.
Mr. Debabrata Dash, Adv.
Ms. Apoorva Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Manav Sabarwal, Adv.

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Narendra Kumar, AOR

Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Saurabh Rajpal, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. Dilip Annasaheb Taur, AOR

Ms. Enakshi Mukhopadhyay Siddhanta, AOR
Mr. Sovon Siddhanta, Adv.
Mr. Saravanan V., Adv.

Mr. Sumeer Sodhi, AOR

Mr. Apoorv Kurup, AOR
Ms. Nidhi Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Akhil Hasija, Adv.
Mr. Gurjas Singh Narula, Adv.
Ms. Gauri Goburdhun, Adv.
Ms. Aanchal, Adv.

Mr. C. Aravind, Adv.
Mr. R. Nedumaran, AOR

Mr. Anand Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Simanta Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Raghvendra Kumar, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, Ld. ASG
Mr. Neeraj Kr. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kr. Verma, Adv.

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

Mr. Mehmood Pracha, learned counsel states that he is

appearing for the victim in the proceedings pending before the High Court as well as before this Court and he does not need any security. He further states that his AOR Ms. Bharathi K.V. Upadhyay, had filed the application being I.A. No. 110552 of 2022, that this IA be disposed of as it has become infructuous. Though the concerned AOR Ms. Upadhyaya is not present in the Court, the statement of Mr. Mehmood, is taken on record.

In view of the said statement, the I.A. No. 110552 of 2022 is dismissed as having become infructuous.

Mr. Nair, learned counsel for the respondent- Union of India states that the security provided to the other persons pursuant to the order passed by this Court on 01.08.2019 is also required to be withdrawn as there are no threat perceptions to them. Let him file appropriate application in this regard.

List after eight weeks.

(JATINDER KAUR)
P.S. to REGISTRAR

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)